
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board

Date and Time Monday, 27th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm

Place Wellington Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

Public Document Pack



5. INTRODUCTION TO THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD  (Pages 
3 - 72)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services to provide an 
introduction to the remit of the Corporate Parenting Board and the 
reasons for its creations.

6. PROTOCOL BETWEEN THE HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN BOARD AND THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD  
(Pages 73 - 82)

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
establishing a protocol between the Hampshire Safeguarding Children 
Board and the Corporate Parenting Board.

7. WORK PLAN  

To agree a work plan for future meetings of the Corporate Parenting 
Board.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 27 November 2017

Title: Introduction to the Corporate Parenting Board

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Lin Ferguson, Area Director, Children’s Services 
Tel:   01962 891623 Email: Lin.ferguson@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

1.1 For the Corporate Parenting Board to note the role and remit of the 
Corporate Parenting Board in line with its Terms of Reference.

2. Summary 

2.1. On the 17 October 2017 Hampshire’s Children and Family Advisory Panel 
agreed to the creation of a sub-committee to be know as the Corporate 
Parenting Board.

2.2. For members ease the original report submitted to the Children and Family 
Advisory Panel is attached as Annex 1, alongside; 

 The agreed Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Board, 
attached as Annex 2.

 The guidance document ‘10 Questions to ask if you're scrutinising services 
for looked after children’, attached as An
[...]
arent has been introduced since the Children 
Act 1989, the Children and Social Work Act 2017 (s1.1) defined for the first 

Page 8



Annex 1

time in law what corporate parenting should be looking at to ensure, as far as 
possible, secure, nurturing and positive experiences for children looked after 
and care leavers. This being:   

 to act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health 
and well-being, of those children and young people;

 to encourage those children and young people to express their views, 
wishes and feelings;

 to take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those children and 
young people;

 to help those children and young people gain access to, and make the 
best use of, services provided by the local authority and its relevant 
partners;

 to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for 
those children and young people;

 for those children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their 
home lives, relationships and education or work;

 to prepare those children and young people for adulthood and 
independent living.

3 Corporate Parenting Board (CPB)

3.1 The proposed Corporate Parenting Board will be a sub-committee of the 
Children and Families Advisory Panel and will produce an annual report on the 
progress of its work, specifically to evidence improved outcomes for children 
and young people in care and care leavers. 

3.2 The Local Government Association has produced a resource pack for elected 
members to assist in understanding the role and function of Corporate 
Parenting Boards; this is attached as Appendix 2. A guide to some questions 
that may be asked by board members in carrying out their role is attached as 
Appendix 3.  

4 Membership of the Board

4.1 It is proposed that the CPB is made up of three County Councillors appointed 
by and drawn from the membership of the CFAP on a politically proportionate 
basis. In addition to this, it is recommended to the County Council that three 
Care Ambassadors are co-opted to the Board and that Officers will attend to 
support and advise the CPB, as detailed in the terms of reference (Appendix 1).

4.2 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Board will be 
identified by CFAP from the appointed County Council members.

4.3 The Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services will have a standing 
invitation to attend and observe meetings of the Board.

Page 9



Annex 1

5 Officer Support and Resources

5.1 The Director of Children’s Services will be responsible for ensuring that the 
Board has sufficient Officer support and resources to carry out its functions and 
may delegate this responsibility as required. 

5.2 Currently the functions of the CPB are already in existence but come under 
different strategic pathways. Therefore the CPB will provide a coordinated 
response to improving the outcomes of children in care and care leavers 
through the development of effective services

6 Frequency of meetings

6.1 It is proposed that meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board are held 
quarterly, working to an agreed forward programme of business which will be 
reviewed and amended by the Board as required; led by the views and 
priorities identified by children in care and care leavers. In reviewing the 
programme, the Board may request reports on particular matters of their own 
preference or as advised by the lead officer.    

7 Functions of the Board

7.1 The agenda and reports for the CPB will be available in accordance with the 
County Council’s Constitution.

7.2 The Board will receive regular reports in relation to adoption, fostering, 
commissioning, children looked after services, care leavers and the virtual 
school with a view to identify any areas of under performance and 
recommending any changes. 

7.3 Through recommendations to the relevant Executive Member or to CFAP, the 
Board will seek to ensure that the profile of the corporate parenting priorities 
ar
[...]
tment and retention
 Response to those who go missing 

7.11 The CPB may agree the appointment of working groups of Members and      
Officers to provide advice on specific matters within its remit. Such working 
groups may be appointed for a fixed period, on the expiry of which they shall 
cease to exist.

8 Care Ambassadors

8.1 The Care Ambassadors represent the views of children in care and care 
leavers and representatives will be co-opted by the County Council.

9 Performance Monitoring

9.1 The Corporate Parenting Board will regularly analyse and monitor outcomes for 
children in care and care leavers. The Board’s work will be underpinned by a 
core data set considered at each Board meeting. Additional detailed monitoring 
reports will be presented in accordance with the agreed work programme. 

10 Training

10.1 Appropriate training will be provided to members of the CPB as required – this 
could be training provided by the Care Ambassadors or by Officers or other 
agencies. 

Page 11



Annex 1

11 Impact that the Corporate Parenting Board has on the performance of the 
County Council

11.1 The impact of a Corporate Parenting Board will highlight and promote the 
Council’s responsibility as a corporate parent to ensure that the very best care 
is provided to all of our children in care and care leavers. The introduction of a 
CPB will raise the profile of children in care and care leavers throughout the 
whole council. 

12 Recommendation(s)

12.1 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel agrees to the formation of a 
sub-committee known as the Corporate Parenting Board on the basis set out in 
the report and in the attached draft terms of reference. 

12.2 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel agrees to the adoption of the 
proposed Terms of Reference for the Board.

12.3 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel appoints three Members to the 
Board, on a proportionate basis and identifies one of them as Chairman and 
another as Vice-Chairm
[...]
ster Carers,   

 Public Health,  

 The Youth Commissioner and  

 The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB.)   
 

5. Each appointed County Council Member shall cease to be a member of the 
CPB if he or she ceases to be a member of CFAP or if CFAP removes the 
appointed Member. 
 

6. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the CPB shall be appointed by CFAP 
from amongst the three elected County Council Members. 
 

7. A substitute member may be appointed for each political Group as 
appropriate. 
 

8. The Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services shall have a standing 
invitation to attend and observe meetings of the Board.  

 
Functions and remit of the CPB 
 

9. The CPB is established to support the work of CFAP in the specific area of 
corporate parenting. CFAP is constituted to “advise the relevant Executive 
Member on a number of policy areas”. The CPB is delegated to make 

Page 15



Annex 2 

recommendations on matters falling within its remit to the relevant Executive 
Member. It may also advise and report to the CFAP.  
 

10. The Corporate Parenting Board will make recommendations to CFAP and to 
the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services regarding: 

 the review and monitoring of outcomes for children in care and care 
leavers; 

 the steps required to ensure that the views of Hampshire’s children in care 
and care leavers are listened to and acted upon, including ensuring those 
views are incorporated into key plans, policies and strategies throughout 
the County Council; 

 ensuring sufficient resources are available for the ‘Care Ambassadors’ to 
directly engage with all children in care and care leavers, and to 
commission and deliver agreed projects on behalf of the Hampshire 
County Council;  

 raising awareness by promoting the role of Elected Members as corporate 
parents and the County Council as a large corporate family with key 
responsibilities; 

 raising the profile of the needs of children in care and care leavers through 
support for a range of actions & events, to recognise their achievement 
and contribution; 

 ensuring that children and young people are clear about what they can 
expect from the County Council as corporate parents; 

 ensuring that the views of children and young people on the development 
of services which affect them are regularly heard through the Care 
Ambassadors, including those with special educational needs (SEN) and 
learning difficulties or disabilities (LDD).  

 reviewing the children in care/care leavers Pledge annually; 

 ensuring all staff working with children in care and care leavers have the 
appropriate support and training needs identified; 

 
Proceedings 
 

11. The CPB shall normally meet four times per year in order to discharge its 
functions.  All meetings of the CPB will take place at a suitable venue, usually 
in the County Council headquarters in Winchester. 
 

12. The Chairman of the CPB may call an additional meeting of the Board at any 
time for the purpose of discharging its functions.  
 

13. The County Council Standing Orders as set out in its Constitution shall apply 
to meetings of the CPB and in particular, those Standing Orders in respect of 
voting and access to information. The quorum for a meeting of the CPB shall 
be three, including at least two County Councillors.  

 
14. Meetings of the CPB shall be open for members of the public to attend unless 

the Board determines that it is necessary to exclude members of the public in 
accordance with Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972 or the Board 
determines that it is necessary to close the meeting to the public because of a 
disturbance. 
 

Page 16



Annex 2 

15. Copies of the agenda and any reports for the CPB’s meetings shall be open to 
inspection by members of the public at the offices of the authority. This is with 
the exception of any report which the County Council’s Monitoring Officer 
determines relates to items which are likely to be determined to 
[...]
 
care or pathway plan should reflect how 
the commitments made in the pledge will 
be delivered for that individual child and it 
is monitored by the local ‘children in care 
council’ (see below). 

Regulation 33 visits 

These are the scrutiny visits that have to be 
made at least once a month to children’s 
homes in order to quality-assure the service 
being provided. This includes checking that 
the home is compliant with regulations, that 
the environment is suitable and seeking 
the views of staff and residents. Where an 
authority operates its own children’s homes, 
councillors may be involved in undertaking 
these visits. 

Children in care councils 

The Care Matters Initiative created the 
expectation that local authorities should to 
set up a ’children in care council’ to represent 
the views of looked-after children and to 
enable them to be involved in developing 
services. There should also be mechanisms 
in place for involving young people in care 
in the recruitment of key staff members, 
such as the director of children’s services. 
The local children in care council is also 
responsible for helping to develop and 
monitor the implementation of the pledge. 

The ‘sufficiency duty’ 

This is a duty placed on local authorities 
under 22 (G) of the Children Act 1989 
(amended by the 2008 Act) to ensure there 
is sufficient accommodation to meet the 
needs of their looked-after children. Sufficient 
accommodation must be provided “where 
reasonably practical” (lack of resources is not 
considered a barrier), and having “regard to 
the benefit of having a number of providers 
and a range of accommodation”. 

10 questions to ask if you’re scrutinising services for looked after children 7 
Page 25



          

Commissioning 

The process by which an authority decides 
what level and type of services it wants in 
order to meet identified needs, and seeks 
providers of those services, often through 
a competitive process. Increasingly this is 
done jointly
[...]
8th birthday, when they cease to be 
‘looked after’ by the local authority. 
This can take place where the council 
considers it appropriate, and both the 
young person and the carer want to 
enter a staying put arrangement. 

A ‘Staying Put’ duty was introduced in 
the Children and Families Act 2014, 
which requires local authorities to 
monitor arrangements and provide 
advice and support (including financial) 
to the foster parent and young person 
to facilitate the arrangement until the 
young person reaches 21.

Page 57

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/541/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/541/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/463220/Guide_to_Children_s_Home_Standards_inc_quality_standards_Version__1.17_FINAL.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/463220/Guide_to_Children_s_Home_Standards_inc_quality_standards_Version__1.17_FINAL.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/441643/Children_Act_Guidance_2015.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/441643/Children_Act_Guidance_2015.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/441643/Children_Act_Guidance_2015.pdf


Annex 4

8

The Government has committed to 
introducing ‘Staying Close’ – a variant 
of Staying Put for young people 
leaving residential care. Approaches 
are currently being trialled using 
Department for Education Innovation 
Funding.

Sir Martin Narey’s Independent 
Review of Residential Care 

Sir Martin Narey was commissioned by 
the Prime Minister in 2015 to carry out 
an independent review of children’s 
residential care, to make sure that they 
were doing the best job they possibly 
could.

The final report was published in July 
2016 and contained 34 
recommendations. These included 
ways to improve commissioning of 
children’s home beds, and to 
encourage development of
[...]
 are at risk 
of child sexual exploitation, and likely to place themselves 
in risky situations). These are referred to as youth justice 
beds, and welfare beds respectively.

Special guardianship Special Guardianship means that a child lives with carers 
who have parental responsibility for them until they turn 
18, but legal ties with the parents are not cut as with 
adoption. The child is no longer the responsibility of the 
local authority.

Staying Put An arrangement whereby a looked after child can stay 
with their foster carer after the age of 18, as long as both 
the young person and the foster parent is happy with this 
arrangement, and it is in the young person’s best 
interests. The council has a duty to support the 
arrangement up to young person’s 21st birthday.

Sufficiency Duty The duty for a council to take steps that secure, as far as 
possible, sufficient accommodation within its area to meet 

Page 71



Annex 4

22

the needs of children that it is looking after.
UASC Unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 
Virtual School Head All local authorities must have a virtual school head 

(VSH) in charge of promoting the educational 
achievement of the children looked after by that authority. 
Their role is to know how the looked-after children are 
doing, and help school staff and social workers to find out 
about the extra needs of these children and any 
additional support available to them. VSHs also work with 
the children’s services department and all schools in the 
area on initiatives to promote the education of children in 
care.

Page 72



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 27 November 2017

Title: Protocol with the Hampshire Safeguarding Children’s Board

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Lin Ferguson, Area Director, Children’s Services 
Tel:   01962 891623 Email: Lin.ferguson@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

1.1 For the Corporate Parenting Board to note the role and function of the 
Hampshire Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB), and approve the proposed 
Protocol outlining how the two Boards will exchange information and work 
together on areas of mutual interest.

2. Summary 

2.1. The purpose of this paper is to introduce the draft Protocol between the 
Hampshire Corporate Parenting Board and Hampshire Safeguarding Children 
Board (HSCB) attached as Annex 1. 

2.2. Both the Hampshire Corporate Parenting Board and the HSCB have 
important, but distinct roles in ensuring that Looked After Children receive 
good quality services, have their welfare promoted, reach their potential and 
are safeguarded from harm.

2.3. This protocol aims to support the two Boards to operate effectively in relation 
to one another in terms of safeguarding children who are Looked After in 
Hampshire, and the means to ensure effective co-ordination and coherence. 
It outlines the joint areas of interest and suggests ways in which the two 
Boards can share information in relation to these areas.  

2. Contextual information

2.1. The draft Protocol contains information about the Corporate Parenting Board 
that will be discussed and agreed during its inaugural meeting, such as Terms 
of Reference. If these are subject to change the Protocol can be updated to 
reflect the discussions. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

No

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

No

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

No

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list exc
[...]
te Parenting Board and any other senior person that is regarded as 
being required.

Page 80



Annex 1

5.2 The Corporate Parenting Board and HSCB should undertake to review the 
implementation of this protocol annually.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Introduction to The Corporate Parenting Board
	Item 5 Annex 1 - Corporate Parenting Board Report
	Item 5 Annex 2 - Corporate Parenting Board Terms of Reference
	Item 5 Annex 3 - 10 Questions to ask if you're scrutinising services for looked after children
	Item 5 Annex 4 - Corporate Parenting Resource Pack

	6 Protocol between the Hampshire Safeguarding Children Board and the Corporate Parenting Board
	Item 6 Annex 1 - Draft Protocol Beteween HSCB and the Corporate Parenting Board






Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday 27th November 2017

Chairman:
p Councillor Roz Chadd

p Councillor Ann Briggs p Councillor Malcolm Wade

Co-opted members
a Carol Ivermee, Care Ambassador
p Shannon Nicholls, Care Ambassador
p Carla Wright, Care Ambassador

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Carol Ivermee, Care Ambassador.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received. 

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Board and introduced herself. The Chairman asked all present to also 
introduce themselves and share their experience that is relevant to the Board.

5.  INTRODUCTION TO THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

The Panel received a report of the Director of Children’s Services (Item 5 in the 
Minute Book) providing an Introduction to the Corporate Parenting Board.

The presentation highlighted the purpose and function of the Corporate 
Parenting Board and a structure for how these would be met. Officers introduced 



Members of the Panel to the ‘Hampshire’s Pledge’ in relation to Children in Care 
and Care Leavers and ten areas of consideration for future items.

In response to questions members heard that;
 There is difficulty for Care Leavers around housing and the split 

responsibilities between County and District/Borough Councils in relation 
to Care Leavers and Housing. However this may be set to change with 
the increased scope of Corporate Parenting introduced in the Children 
and Social Care Act 2017.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the role and remit of the
Corporate Parenting Board in line with it’s Terms of Reference.

6.  PROTOCOL BETWEEN THE HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD AND THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

The Panel received a report of the Director of Children’s Services (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book) in relation to a draft protocol between the Hampshire Safeguarding 
Children’s Board and the Corporate Parenting Board due to an overlap in their 
responsibilities.

Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board note the role and function of the
Hampshire Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB), and approve the proposed
Protocol outlining how the two Boards will exchange information and work
together on areas of mutual interest.

7.  WORK PLAN 

Officers and Members of the Panel discussed areas they would like to see 
discussed at future meetings of the Corporate Parenting Board, informed by the 
Introduction received earlier. A number of items were identified and an agenda 
for the next meeting was agreed.

Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board


